

CASE NO. 11-11223

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

January 2012

UNITED STATES,

Respondent / Cross-Appellant

v.

LOUIS WHEATLEY

Appellant / Cross-Respondent

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California –
Hon. Wilma M. Fredericks; Case No. CV 11-30445 WMF (ABCx)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT / CROSS-RESPONDENT LOUIS WHEATLEY

Team No. 2
Attorneys for Appellant / Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR COUNT 1	3
II. SECTION 999.2(3) VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH CLAUSE ON ITS FACE BECAUSE IT IS SUBSTANTIALLY OVERBROAD.....	4
A. <u>Section 999.2(3) is overbroad because it punishes truthful speech on matters of public concern, which cannot be justified by a state interest of the highest order.</u>	4
1. The lower court erred in applying rational basis review.	4
2. The APPA punishes truthful speech on matters of public concern.	5
3. Section 999.2(3) is not justified by a state interest of the highest order.	12
B. <u>Section 999.2(3) is not a valid time, place, or manner restriction because it is not narrowly tailored and does not leave open ample alternatives for communication.</u>	13
C. <u>Alternatively, § 999.2(3) violates the First Amendment because it amounts to an unconstitutional prior restraint.</u>	15
III. WHEATLEY’S CONVICTION UNDER COUNT 1 SHOULD BE OVERTURNED BECAUSE § 999.2(3) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO WHEATLEY.....	16
A. <u>Section 999.2(3) is unconstitutional as applied to Wheatley because his video contained lawfully obtained, truthful speech on matters of public concern.</u>	16
B. <u>Section 999.2(3) is unconstitutional as applied to Wheatley because it impermissibly discriminates against him on the basis of his viewpoint.</u>	17
IV. COUNT 1 SHOULD BE OVERTURNED AS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY BECAUSE WHEATLEY ENGAGED IN ESSENTIAL WHISTLEBLOWER ACTIVITY.....	18
A. <u>Whistleblowers such as Wheatley are implicitly exempted from the APPA because they are necessary to enforce other federal and state statutes.</u>	18
B. <u>California’s strong public policy in protecting whistleblowers and in preventing animal cruelty support overturning Wheatley’s conviction.</u>	21
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR COUNTS 2 AND 3.....	24
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY OVERTURNED COUNTS 2 AND 3 BECAUSE THE AETA DOES NOT APPLY TO WHEATLEY’S CONDUCT.....	25
A. <u>Wheatley did not violate the AETA by posting the video on Facebook because his video is protected by the First Amendment.</u>	25
B. <u>Wheatley did not violate the AETA by taking the chick because he did not intend to harm the Company and he did not use a facility of interstate commerce.</u>	26
VII. EVEN IF THE AETA APPLIED TO WHEATLEY’S CONDUCT, IT EXCEEDS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	13
<i>A.L.D.F. v. Mendes</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 553 (2008).....	23
<i>Alexander v. Pathfinder, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Alexanian v. Brown</i> , Slip Copy, 2009 WL 2356443 (W.D. La. 2009).....	6
<i>Bailey v. Sys. Innovation, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 93 (3rd Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Barbosa v. Impco Tech., Inc.</i> , 179 Cal. App. 4th 1116 (2009).....	22
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	5
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	13
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	10
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	13
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	12
<i>Capra v. Thoroughbred Racing Ass’n</i> , 787 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Carroll v. President and Com’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175(1968).....	15
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	12
<i>Cirelli v. Town of Johnston Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.Supp. 663 (D.R.I. 1995).....	8
<i>Collier v. Superior Ct. of LA Cnty.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 3d 1117 (1991).....	22
<i>Colores v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 130 Cal. Rptr. 2d 347 (2003).....	23
<i>Comeaux v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 1264 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Intra Brokers Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	5
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	9, 11
<i>Cybernetic Services, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Evans v. Bayer</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	16
<i>Farm Sanctuary, Inc. v. Dep’t of Food & Agric.</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 495 (1998).....	6
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	7
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	6, 9, 13
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	12, 26
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio MTA</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	29
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	10
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	10
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	29
<i>Green v. Ralee Eng’g Co.</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 66 (1998).....	22, 23
<i>H.S.U.S. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 349 (2007).....	23
<i>Helvering v. Hammell</i> , 311 U.S. 504 (1941).....	19
<i>Hentzel v. Singer Co.</i> 138 Cal. App. 3d 290 (1982).....	23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	27
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981);.....	28
<i>Horina v. City of Granite</i> , 538 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	7

<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 17, 18
<i>Huntingdon Life Sci., Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 1228 (2005)	6
<i>Hustler, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	15
<i>In re Shain</i> , 978 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Jean v. Mass. State Police</i> , 492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	12
<i>Landmark Commc'n, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	4
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F.Supp.2d 622 (D.Del. 2007)	5
<i>Lanning v. Morris Mobile Meals, Inc.</i> , 308 Ill.App.3d 490 (1999)	7
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3rd Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Lewis v. U.S.</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966)	12
<i>Love v. Motion Indus., Inc.</i> , 309 F.Supp.2d 1128 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	21
<i>Lozier v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	28
<i>McGill v. Parker</i> , 582 N.Y.S. 2d 91 (1992)	7
<i>Medical Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. ABC, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 11, 26
<i>Moor-Jankowski v. Board of Trustees of NYU</i> , 1998 WL 474084 (S.D. N.Y. 1998)	20
<i>Morgan v. Regents of Univ. Cal.</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 652 (2000)	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4, 5, 10
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S.</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	8
<i>Ouderkirk v. PETA</i> , 2007 WL 1035093 (E.D. Mich., 2007)	6
<i>Pace v. McGrath</i> , 378 F.Supp. 140 (D. Md. 1974)	7
<i>Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm'rs v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 992 F.2d 474 (3rd Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Patten v. Grant Joint Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 Cal. Rptr. 3d 113 (2005)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. ACLA</i> , 244 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2001)	29, 30
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	28
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	29
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9, 16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 81 (1995)	17
<i>Safarets, Inc. v. Gannett Co., Inc.</i> , 361 N.Y.S. 2d 276 (1974)	7
<i>Shadid v. Jackson</i> , 521 F. Supp. 85 (E.D. Tex. 1981)	15
<i>Smalis v. Penn.</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986)	24
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	4, 6, 12, 16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	13
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	15
<i>Steaks Unlimited, Inc. v. Deaner</i> , 468 F.Supp. 779 (W.D. Pa. 1979)	7
<i>Texas Beef Group v. Winfrey</i> , 201 F.3d 680 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>U.S. v. Alvarez</i> , 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>U.S. v. Anaya-Acosta</i> , 629 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>U.S. v. Dorsey</i> , 418 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>U.S. v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>U.S. v. Fullmer</i> , 584 F.3d 132 (3rd Cir. 2009)	27
<i>U.S. v. Gallenardo</i> , 579 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>U.S. v. Gomez-Rodriguez</i> , 96 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 1996)	4

<i>U.S. v. Gracidas-Ulibarry</i> , 231 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Hernandez-Orellana</i> , 539 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Nader</i> , 542 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Page</i> , 302 F.2d 81 (9th Cir. 1962).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	19, 20
<i>U.S. v. Sorenson</i> , 504 F.2d 406 (7th Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010).....	6, 23
<i>U.S. v. Weslin</i> , 156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>U.S. v. White</i> , 779 F.Supp.2d 775 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	17
<i>Umbriaco v. U. S.</i> , 258 F.2d 625 (9th Cir. 1958).....	24
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 540 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub 'n Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	4
<i>Watson v. Cronin</i> , 384 F. Supp. 652 (D. Colo. 1974).....	10
<i>Wilkins v. NBC, Inc.</i> , 71 Cal. App. 4th 1066 (1999).....	11
<i>WXYZ, Inc. v. Hand</i> , 658 F.2d 420 (6th Cir. 1981).....	5
Statutes	
18 U.S.C.A. § 3731.....	24
§ 999.2(3).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 248.....	29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 43.....	passim
CAL. GOV'T. CODE §§ 8547-8547.12, 53296-53299.....	21
Cal. H&S Code §§ 25990, <i>et seq.</i> (2010).....	passim
CAL. LAB. CODE § 1102.5(b).....	21
CAL. LAB. CODE §§ 96(k) - 98.6(a) (West 2003).....	21
CAL. PENAL CODE §§ 597(b) & 597t.....	19
Other Authorities	
152 CONG. REC. S10793-05, 2006 WL 2797200, 1 (2006).....	26
H.R. REP. NO. 102-498(II), at 4 (1992).....	19
<i>Le Lys Rouge</i> , ch. VII (1894).....	18
Michael Hill, <i>The Animal Enterprise Terrorism Act: The Need for a Whistleblower Exception</i> , 61 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 651, 658 (2010).....	19
Note, <i>Silencing the Whistleblower: The Gap Between Federal and State Retaliatory Discharge Laws</i> , 85 IOWA L. REV. 663, 686-687 (2000).....	20
Rules	
FED. R. CRIM. P. 29.....	1
Regulations	
9 C.F.R. § 2.32(c)(4) (1994).....	19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	24
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	30
U.S. CONST. art. I § 8 cl 3.....	28
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	passim
